

RECORD NO. 22-2077

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT****TERESSA MESTEK,***Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**LAC COURTE OREILLES COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER,
LOUIS TAYLOR (in both his personal and official capacity),
JACQUELINE BAE, PH.D. (in both her personal and official capacity),
SHANNON STARR, M.D. (in both his personal and official capacity),
SARAH KLECAN (in both her personal and official capacity),
DAVID FRANZ (in both his personal and official capacity),
And MICHAEL POPP (in his personal capacity),***Defendants -- Appellees.***ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Mick G. Harrison, Attorney at Law,
520 S. Walnut Street, #1147
Bloomington, IN 47402
Tel.: 812-361-6220; Fax: 812-233-3135
Eml. mickharrisonsq@gmail.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant**

Appellate Court No: 22-2077

Short Caption: Teressa Mestek v. Lac Courte Oreilles Community Health Center, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. The District Court Erred in Failing to Convert Defendants' Motion to One for Summary Judgment Notwithstanding that the District Court Considered Facts Outside the Pleadings	23
II. The District Court Incorrectly Applied the Standard under Rule 12(b)(6) for Deciding a Motion to Dismiss by Failing to Take All of the Facts Alleged in Ms. Mestek's Amended Complaint as True	27
III. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding that Defendants Had a Sovereign Immunity Defense to Ms. Mestek's Claims for Injunctive Relief Against the Individual Defendants	32
IV. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding that Ms. Mestek's Amended Complaint Did Not State Claims Against Any Defendants (Except Defendant Popp) in Their Personal Rather than Official Capacities	34
V. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Dismissing Ms. Mestek's State Law Claim Against Defendant Popp	37

VI. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding that LCO CHC, as a Tribal Entity, Could Not Be Sued Under the FCA Anti- Retaliation Provision which Does Not Limit Liability to Either "Persons" or "Employers"	38
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	40
RULE 32(g)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CIR. R. 30(d) CERTIFICATION REGARDING APPENDIX.	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
Short Appendix Bound with Brief – Decision of District Court	
Separate Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	30
<i>Blagojevich v. Gates</i> , 519 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 28
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe</i> , 2017 WL 1064399 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017)	36
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	30
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	27-28
<i>In re Coughlin</i> , 33 F.4th 600 (2022)	39-40
<i>Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada</i> , 507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007)	27-28
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	35-36
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962)	30
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)	9, 28
<i>Peckmann v. Thompson</i> , 966 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Education</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999)	33-34
<i>Wilkins v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 314 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2002)	38-39

Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Legislative History

28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	38
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	7-8, 10, 38-39
31 U.S.C. § 3732	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	23-24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	23
